Sudan University of Science and Technology

College of Graduate Studies

Language Needs in a Multilingual Situation:
A Case Study of Petroleum Sector in Sudan.

A Thesis Submitted in fulfilment of the requirements

For the degree of M.A. in English Language (Applied
Linguistics)

By:
Abbas Mohamed Bakheit E1 Hag

Supervised by:
Dr. Al-Sadig Yahya Abdullah

2008



A ) Gan ) &) iy
L 58 53€1 5 o plall () guad) daala

Ladat) el al) A8
Clall) amia il g A dall) clalal
MO gl B g ) g Ukd Al A o

<l gadlh) 4o alaly) dall) gﬁ Jibaalal) da 3 Jait dasla da gyl

(Aaialait)

” e

zlall Cudy daaa (ule/ @il Aas |

&) 38 Ay Galall /) gsall Gl )

Yool



Dedication

This work is dedicated to my parents, particularly to the soul of my
father, who exerted every possible effort to educate me, May mercy
of ALLAH be upon his soul. To my wife, twins, my school teachers,

and to my tutors.

(D



Acknowledgements

I would like to express my gratitude to my Supervisor Dr. Al-Sadig
Yahya Abdullah for his fruitful help and support to study. His patience,
comments, and continuous encouragement have made this research
possible.

My appreciation is also due to the Department of English language,
Faculty of Arts, University of Khartoum for providing me with some
valuable references. Moreover, I am very grateful to Librarian Elbashir,
Omdurman Islamic University, who provided me with some references.
Gratitude 1s extended to oil multinational companies Adam from Greater
Nile Petroleum Operating Company (GNPOC ) and Petrodar, Elhadi from
White Nile Petroleum Operating Company (WNPOC) and Musalami
from Advanced Petroleum for allowing me to use their staff as my study
subjects.

Thanks and regards are due to Dr. Abdel Bagi daffa’allah, Dept of
Psychology, Faculty of Arts, University of Khartoum for his help in
analyzing data.

Finally, Thanks are to my family for their encouragement and support.
Last but not least, thanks are due to my brother Yassin Ibrahim for typing

this research.

(11)



Table of Contents
Dedication

Acknowledgements

List of abbreviations

Abstract (English version)
Abstract (Arabic version)

List of Tables

Bibliography

Appendices

CHAPTER ONE Introduction
1.1 Overview

1.2 Statement of the Research Problem
1.3. Research Questions

1.4. Research Hypotheses

1.5. Research Objectives

1.6. Research Significance

1.7. Scope of the Study

1.7. Organization of Research

Chapter Two: Conceptual Framework

I1

VIl

VIII

76

83



2.1 Introduction
2.2 Linguistic background

2.3 Linguistic Communication

2.4 Approaches to International Linguistic Communication

2.5 Communication needs in multilingual communities

2.5 Reasons for Multilingualism
2.5.1 Speech Community
2.5.2 Verbal Repertoire

2.5.3 Language Choice

2.7 Language Needs Analysis
2.7.1 Needs Analysis

2.7.2 From Needs to Goals
2.8. Communication skills
2.8.1. Writing skills

2.8.2. Oral skills

2.9. Summary

Chapter Three: Research Methodology

3.1 Introduction

18

20

20

22

25

27

27

28

30

31

34

35

37



3.2 Methods

3.2.1 Population

3.2.2 Subjects

3.2.3 Procedures

3.2.4. Instruments

3.3 Validity

3.4 Reliability

Chapter Four: Data Analysis and Discussion

4.1 Introduction
4.2 Research Assumptions

4.2.1 Research Assumption One

4.2.2 Research Assumption Two

4.2.3 Research Assumption three

4. 3 Detailed Examination of Results

4.3.1 Communicative needs in formal situations
4.3.2Communicative needs in informal situations
4.3.3 Needed Skills

4.4. Summary

37

37

38

41

42

44

46

49
49

49

51

53

54

55

61

63

67



Chapter Five: Summary of Conclusions,
Recommendations and Suggestions.
5.1 Summary
5.2 Conclusions
5.3 Recommendations
5.4 Suggestions for Further Research
5.4.1 Implications for Language Training

5.4.2 Implications for Training Centers

69

70

71

73

73

73



CC
LC
EFL

UK

EU

ESP
DCT
LNSQ
GNOPC
WNOPC
L1

L2
ELSU

E-mail

List of Abbreviations
Communicative Competence
Linguistic Competence
English as Foreign Language
United Kingdom
United Nations
European Union
English for Special Purposes
Data Collection Test
Language Needs Assessments Questionnaire
Greater Nile Operating Petroleum  Company
White Nile Operating Petroleum Company
First Language
Second Language
English Language Service Unit

Electronic Mail

(V1)



LIST OF TABLES
Table Title
Table (3.1): Research Population
Table (3.2): Research Subjects
Table (3.3): Statistical Reliability & Validity
Table (4.1): Research Assumption One
Table (4.2): Research Assumption Two

Table (4.3): Research Assumption Three

(VII)

47

50

51

52



ABSTRACT

This research is an attempt to assess English language needs among
the staff of petroleum producing companies in Sudan. Such companies
abound in staff coming from a variety of national backgrounds. As such
they constitute a multilingual speech community. English is assumed to
function as lingua franca, bridging the communicative gap stem up by the
staff language backgrounds.

Research data have been collected through a questionnaire.
Particularly, subjects were asked to rank their need of English vis-a-vis
different jobs pertaining to petroleum producing companies in Sudan.
They were also asked to rank the most needed language skills.

Results have indicated that subjects rank knowledge and use English
language as necessary requirements of success of business. It has also
been found that the significantly desired areas of needs are to
communicate with foreign authorities, setting up anew division and to
win contracts.

Finally, it has been found out that there has been no difference in the

ranking of skills in order of difficulty.

(IX)



Abstract oaliica

(Arabic Version)
Oalaladl I i g Ay 3alaiV) ARl calaliia) a9 85 Jlay Gall 13 a
O sty QA sdgs Galaladl (), 1 gally Jadill daiiall ilS AL
izl emait._\éﬁ_ Glalll aatia aaisa oS0 Eua ¢ Aalina Giluaia
Gl e alalall a5 Ll i) (g galll 181 s Jale Jaal 5ill 45 5laiy)
sl G dall ¢ lag yise 5 Sl Jall QS jd daliag 4, g2l
(g el J) g a8 281 ALY IS (e Gl Gl mas 5 28]
il gl Cagl g6 s AN cladll a4 3l 4l agilaliial Cayal
DS il gl 5o a8 Lida) Gl ol Jadi I A aiiall S ) Gl Alial)
Aalall Cra e 4 s ARlll O les
Al 5l 948 pea ) gy () shagiunall (Y1 ) i) oo LT ]
| gaa s Ll 5 e Jlae ) mlail 4y 55yl culatlaiall (e 4y yudaiy)
¢Apnal) Gleall ge Jial sl sa 2ol claliin¥ 4 e jall Cilalaia )
ez 5] Al Ciela s 58l H5all 5 sanaall Cile 5 pdiall arena]
sl Cua e 4 3LV Al Gl lea i 5 A A (sl asa

(X)



