# Sudan University of Science and Technology College of Graduate Studies

Language Needs in a Multilingual Situation: A Case Study of Petroleum Sector in Sudan.

A Thesis Submitted in fulfilment of the requirements For the degree of M.A. in English Language (Applied Linguistics)

By:
Abbas Mohamed Bakheit El Hag

Supervised by: Dr. Al-Sadig Yahya Abdullah

# بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم جامعة السودان للعلوم والتكنولوجيا كلية الدراسات العليا

احتياجات اللغة في وضع متعدد اللغات
الدراسة حالة قطاع البترول في السودان"
أطروحة مقدمة لنيل درجة الماجستير في اللغة الانجليزية (اللغويات
التطبيقية)

إعداد الطالب /عباس محمد بخيت الحاج

إشراف الدكتور / الصادق يحي عبد الله

### **Dedication**

This work is dedicated to my parents, particularly to the soul of my father, who exerted every possible effort to educate me, May mercy of ALLAH be upon his soul. To my wife, twins, my school teachers, and to my tutors.

#### **Acknowledgements**

I would like to express my gratitude to my Supervisor Dr. Al-Sadig Yahya Abdullah for his fruitful help and support to study. His patience, comments, and continuous encouragement have made this research possible.

My appreciation is also due to the Department of English language, Faculty of Arts, University of Khartoum for providing me with some valuable references. Moreover, I am very grateful to Librarian Elbashir, Omdurman Islamic University, who provided me with some references. Gratitude is extended to oil multinational companies Adam from Greater Nile Petroleum Operating Company (GNPOC) and Petrodar, Elhadi from White Nile Petroleum Operating Company (WNPOC) and Musalami from Advanced Petroleum for allowing me to use their staff as my study subjects.

Thanks and regards are due to Dr. Abdel Bagi daffa'allah, Dept of Psychology, Faculty of Arts, University of Khartoum for his help in analyzing data.

Finally, Thanks are to my family for their encouragement and support.

Last but not least, thanks are due to my brother Yassin Ibrahim for typing this research.

## **Table of Contents**

Dedication	1	
Acknowledgements	I1	
List of abbreviations	VI1	
Abstract (English version)	VIII	
Abstract (Arabic version)	IX	
List of Tables	X	
Bibliography	76	
Appendices	83	
CHAPTER ONE Introduction		
1.1 Overview		1
1.2 Statement of the Research Problem		2
1.3. Research Questions		3
1.4. Research Hypotheses		4
1.5. Research Objectives		4
1.6. Research Significance		5
1.7. Scope of the Study		6
1.7. Organization of Research		6
Chapter Two: Conceptual Framework		8

2.1 Introduction	8
2.2 Linguistic background	8
2.3 Linguistic Communication	13
2.4 Approaches to International Linguistic Communication	15
2.5 Communication needs in multilingual communities	18
2.5 Reasons for Multilingualism	20
2.5.1 Speech Community	20
2.5.2 Verbal Repertoire	22
2.5.3 Language Choice	25
2.7 Language Needs Analysis	27
2.7.1 Needs Analysis	27
2.7.2 From Needs to Goals	28
2.8. Communication skills	30
2.8.1. Writing skills	31
2.8.2. Oral skills	34
2.9. Summary	35
Chapter Three: Research Methodology	
3.1 Introduction	37

3.2 Methods	37
3.2.1 Population	37
3.2.2 Subjects	38
3.2.3 Procedures	41
3.2.4. Instruments	42
3.3 Validity	44
3.4 Reliability	46
Chapter Four: Data Analysis and Discussion	
<ul><li>4.1 Introduction</li><li>4.2 Research Assumptions</li></ul>	49 49
4.2.1 Research Assumption One	49
4.2.2 Research Assumption Two	51
4.2.3 Research Assumption three	53
4. 3 Detailed Examination of Results	54
4.3.1 Communicative needs in formal situations	55
4.3.2Communicative needs in informal situations	61
4.3.3 Needed Skills	63
4.4. Summary	67

# Chapter Five: Summary of Conclusions,

Recommendations and Suggestions.

5.1 Summary	69
5.2 Conclusions	70
5.3 Recommendations	71
5.4 Suggestions for Further Research	73
5.4.1 Implications for Language Training	73
5.4.2 Implications for Training Centers	73

#### **List of Abbreviations**

CC Communicative Competence

LC Linguistic Competence

EFL English as Foreign Language

UK United Kingdom

UN United Nations

EU European Union

ESP English for Special Purposes

DCT Data Collection Test

LNSQ Language Needs Assessments Questionnaire

GNOPC Greater Nile Operating Petroleum Company

WNOPC White Nile Operating Petroleum Company

L1 First Language

L2 Second Language

ELSU English Language Service Unit

E-mail Electronic Mail

#### LIST OF TABLES

<u>Table Title</u>	<u>Page</u>
Table (3.1): Research Population	37
Table (3.2): Research Subjects	38
Table (3.3): Statistical Reliability & Validity	47
Table (4.1): Research Assumption One	50
Table (4.2): Research Assumption Two	51
Table (4.3): Research Assumption Three	52

#### **ABSTRACT**

This research is an attempt to assess English language needs among the staff of petroleum producing companies in Sudan. Such companies abound in staff coming from a variety of national backgrounds. As such they constitute a multilingual speech community. English is assumed to function as lingua franca, bridging the communicative gap stem up by the staff language backgrounds.

Research data have been collected through a questionnaire.

Particularly, subjects were asked to rank their need of English vis-à-vis different jobs pertaining to petroleum producing companies in Sudan.

They were also asked to rank the most needed language skills.

Results have indicated that subjects rank knowledge and use English language as necessary requirements of success of business. It has also been found that the significantly desired areas of needs are to communicate with foreign authorities, setting up anew division and to win contracts.

Finally, it has been found out that there has been no difference in the ranking of skills in order of difficulty.

# مستخلص Abstract (Arabic Version)

هذا البحث يحاول تقويم احتياجات اللغة الانجليزية وسط العاملين بالشركات المنتجة للنفط بالسودان إن العاملين بهذه الشركات ينحدرون من جنسيات مختلفة ، حيث يشكلون مجتمع متعدد اللغات يجب أن تستخدم اللغة الانجليزية للتواصل ، الملء الفراغ اللغوي التواصلي وسط العاملين من خلفيات لغوية مختلفة بشركات النيل الكبرى ، بترودار ، النيل الابيض للبترول .

لقد تم جمع بيانات البحث من خلال الاستبانة. لقد تم سؤال المستهدفين لتصنيف احتياجاتهم للغة الانجليزية مع اللغات الاخري ،وأيضاً الوظائف المختلفة بالشركات المنتجة للنفط بالسودان. ايضا تم سؤالهم لترتيب اكثر مهارات اللغة الانجليزية من حيث الحاجة.

لقد أشارت النتائج الى الاتى المستهدفون رتبوا معرفة و فائدة اللغة الانجليزية من المتطلبات الضرورية لنجاح الأعمال، وأيضا وجدوا الاهتمامات المرغوبة لاحتياجات اللغة هو التواصل مع الجهات الأجنبية، لتصميم المشروعات الجديدة وللفوز بالعقود وجاءت النتيجة الاخيرة بعدم وجود أى اختلاف فى ترتيب مهارات اللغة الانجيلزية من حيث الصعوبة.